

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

TANNER W. ROTH; JON W. SMITHLEY;)
LOGAN M. PRIEBE; VICTORIA S.)
ROBERTS; TIMOTHY C. BEXTEN;)
ZACHARY R. BRAUM; ARMAND G.)
FONDREN II; NATHAN P. GAVIC;)
BRENNAN L. BARLOW; MICHAEL T.)
EDWARDS; MATTHEW J. CASCARINO;)
MATTHEW C. DOWNING; KEVIN)
DUNBAR; CAMERON M. GRIM;)
AARON F. KARPISEK; IAN C. McGEE;)
EVAN McMILLAN; ZACHARY)
MORLEY; MATTHEW L. NELSON;)
BRYAN STIGALL; KYLAN VALENCIA;)
MORGAN T. VIAR; DANIEL VERA)
PONCE; ADAM R. CASSIDY; TRISTAN)
M. FRIES; AIRMEN 1-11;)

Civil Action No. 8:22-cv-3038

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, in his official)
capacity as United States Secretary of)
Defense; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK)
KENDALL, III, in his official capacity as)
United States Secretary of the Air Force;)
ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official capacity)
as Surgeon General of the United States Air)
Force; MICHAEL A. LOH, in his official)
capacity as the Director of the Air National)
Guard; DAVID A. WEISHAAR, in his)
official capacity as Adjutant General of the)
Kansas National Guard; DARYL L.)
BOHAC, in his official capacity as Adjutant)
General of the Nebraska National Guard;)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 I. Plaintiffs’ Position and Training 4

 II. Plaintiffs’ sincerely held religious beliefs regarding COVID-19 vaccination 6

 III. Defendants’ Vaccine Mandate 8

 IV. Defendants’ Discriminatory Actions in Implementing their Vaccine Mandate 10

LEGAL STANDARD 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims that Denial of Their Religious Accommodation Requests Violates RFRA and Violates the First Amendment. 16

 A. Defendants’ Vaccine Mandate Violates RFRA by Substantially Burdening Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise Without Satisfying RFRA’s Demanding Compelling-Interest Standard. 16

 1. Defendants’ COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs. 17

 2. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling Interest in Refusing to Grant Plaintiffs’ Accommodation Requests. 18

 3. Defendants’ Refusal to Grant Religious Exemptions is not the Least Restrictive Means Available. 25

 B. Defendants’ Vaccine Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment. 28

 1. The Vaccine Mandate is Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable and is Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 28

 2. Defendants’ Vaccine Mandate Fails Strict Scrutiny. 31

 II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Relief. 31

 A. Plaintiffs are Suffering Irreparable Injury 31

 B. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction. 35

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Force Officer v. Austin,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (Feb. 15, 2022).....passim

Awad v. Ziriaux,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 35

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....26

BST Holdings v. OSHA,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)passim

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 17, 18, 19, 22

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 35

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....20, 31

Cont’l Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos,
709 F. Supp. 1443 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....25

Cont’l Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos,
893 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1990)25

Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....32

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....28

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....28, 29, 31

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 18

Hobbie v. Unemp’t Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 17

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 32

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 17

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 35

Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization,
493 U.S. 378, (1990)..... 17

Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.,
540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) 32

Navy SEAL I v. Austin,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (Feb. 18, 2022)..... 4, 34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 35

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 32

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 30

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 28, 31

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 36

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398, 404 (1963)..... 17

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 29, 30

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)..... 17

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 17, 32

U.S. Navy SEALs I-26 v. Biden,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5262, ___ F.4th ___ (Feb. 28, 2022)passim

U.S. Navy SEALs I-26 v. Biden,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, (Jan. 3, 2022) 14, 30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq.....passim
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc et seq. 32

Other Authorities

Air Force Instruction 48-110_IP (AFI 48-110_IP) *Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Disease*, (Feb. 16, 2018) 27

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Possibility of COVID-19 Illness after Vaccination*, (updated Nov. 9, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/effectiveness/why-measure-effectiveness/breakthrough-cases.html> 23

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Understanding mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines*, <http://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/different-vaccines/mrna.html> (Mar. 4, 2021) 7

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know*, (Feb. 2, 2022), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html> 23

DAF COVID-19 Statistics – January 2022, <https://www.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/2831845/daf-covid-19-statistics-january-2022/> 15

DAF COVID-19 Statistics, Mar. 15, 2022, <https://www.amc.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/2959594/daf-covid-19-statistics-march-15-2022/> 1, 3, 14, 22

Department of Defense Instruction (DODI) 1300.17, *Religious Liberty in the Military Services*, (Sept. 1, 2020) 10

Michael G. Mattock, et al., *The Relative Cost-Effectiveness of Retaining Versus Accessing Air Force Pilots*, Rand Research Report, https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR2415.html 5

Office of the Secretary of the Air Force (@SecAFOfficial) Twitter, <https://twitter.com/SecAFOfficial/status/1430631668893814795/photo/1>. 9

Patricia Kime, *DoD Confirms: Rare Heart Inflammation Cases Linked to COVID-19 Vaccines*, Military.com (June 30, 2021), <https://www.military.com/daily-news/2021/06/30/dod-confirms-rare-heart-inflammation-caseslinked-covid-19-vaccines.html> 8

Press Release, *Pfizer’s Novel COVID-19 Oral Antiviral Treatment Candidate Reduced Risk of Hospitalization or Death by 89% in Interim Analysis of Phase 2/3 Epic-HR Study*, (Nov. 5, 2021), <https://www.pfizer.com/news/press-release/press-release-detail/pfizers-novel-covid-19-oral-antiviral-treatment-candidate>..... 24

Secretary of Defense, *Memorandum for Secretaries of the Military Services, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, Under Secretary of Defense for Personnel and Readiness, Chiefs of the National Guard Bureau*, (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://media.defense.gov/2021/Nov/30/2002900918/-1/-1/1/MEMORANDUM-ON-CORONAVIRUS-DISEASE-2019-VACCINATION-FOR-MEMBERS-OF-THE-NATIONAL-GUARD-AND-THE-READY-RESERVE.PDF>..... 10

Secretary of Defense, *Memorandum, Mandatory Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination of Department of Defense Service Members*, (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://media.defense.gov/2021/Aug/25/2002838826/-1/-1/0/MEMORANDUM-FOR-MANDATORY-CORONAVIRUS-DISEASE-2019-VACCINATION-OF-DEPARTMENT-OF-DEFENSE-SERVICE-MEMBERS.PDF>..... 8, 9

Secretary of the Air Force Instruction 52-201, *Religious Freedom in the Department of the Air Force*, (June 23, 2021)..... 10

Secretary of the Air Force, *Memorandum for ALMAJCOM-FLDCOM-FOA-DRU/CC DISTRIBUTION C, Subject: Supplemental Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination Policy*, (Dec. 7, 2021), https://www.af.mil/Portals/1/documents/2021SAF/12_Dec/Supplemental_Coronavirus_Disease_2019_Vaccination_Policy.pdf..... 10, 34

Secretary of the Air Force, *Memorandum for Department of the Air Force Commanders*, (Sept. 3, 2021), https://www.919sow.afrc.af.mil/Portals/149/Documents/COVID/20210903%20DAF_%20SecAF%20Memo%20-%20Mandatory%20Coronavirus%20Disease%202019%20Vaccination%20of%20Department%20of%20the%20Air%20Force%20Military%20Members.pdf?ver=YogX1KMirgEUGIvzJtgUSw%3D%3D..... 9

The White House *FACT SHEET: President Biden to Announce New Actions to Get More Americans Vaccinated and Slow the Spread of the Delta Variant*, (July 29, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/07/29/fact-sheet-president-biden-to-announce-new-actions-to-get-more-americans-vaccinated-and-slow-the-spread-of-the-delta-variant/>..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. *Possible Treatment Options for COVID-19*, <https://combatcovid.hhs.gov/possible-treatment-options-covid-19> 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin. *Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum*, (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/media/144416/download>..... 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin. *Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum*, (Dec. 18, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/media/144673/download>..... 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin. *Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product: Review Memorandum*, (Feb. 27, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/media/146338/download>..... 24

U.S. Food & Drug Admin. *Know Your Treatment Options for COVID-19*, <https://www.fda.gov/consumers/consumer-updates/know-your-treatment-options-covid-19>..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. Ipassim
